COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.

‘Council Chambers,
Ann Arbor, Sept. 21, 1903.
Regular Session.

Teeting called to éruer By Pres.

Lz,

~resent—Ald. Dougias G111 Schlenk-
~ Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear, Fischer,
. _pinson, Pres. Wa.z.—9.

Absent—A]d Kearns, Mlller John-

bchumacher Grose Bangs —6.
\/Imutes of previous meeting read
d appraved
Communications.

Communication from the Mayor
¢« c.ative to leerty street curb re-
-ived and action deferred to next
! eermg
Lommumcation from Board of Pub-
> Works relative to trimming trees
-eeeiired and the following resolution
fered: ‘

y Ald. Robinsdn—

Resolved, That this Council give the

slectric Light Co. authorlty to go

‘anead and trimi the trees on the
streels fhat obstruct the light; under
chie supervision of the Board of Pub-
.ie Works.

Carried.

Ann Arbor, Mich.; Sept. 21, 1903.
fo the Honordable Common Coureil.

Gentlemen In accordance with in-
stractions of the Board of Public
Works, I transmlt herew1th to your
honcrable body the following resolu-
tion adopted at a special session of
the Board held Sept. 21, 1903.

By Mr. Cady—

Resolved, That this Board recoms
mend to the Councxl that suﬂicxent
money be appropriated to construct a
cément culvert dcross Sumniit street,
éast side of Gott street

Respécttully,

ROSS GRANGER,

Clerk of the Board

Referred to committéé on Streets.
Office of Board of Public Works.

Ann Arbor Sept 21, 1903.

Specaa‘l Session.
By Mr. Cady—

Resolved, That we recommend to

127

the Common Councﬂ for payment the
final estlmate as submitted by the
City Engineer for work done by Mr.
E. L. Schneider in building sewer in
District No. 11.—Carried.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.

Engineer’s Estimate on Lateral Sewer
N'd 11.
Ann Arbor, Mich Sept. 21, 1903.
Board of Publlc Works
Wm. H. Mclityre, Pres

Gentlemen: I herewith submit final
estimate of work done and mateérial
furnished by BE. L. Sehneider in. build-
ing lateral sewer in Distriet No. 11,
under h1s contra.ct with the Cxty of
Ann Arbor:

508 lin. ft. 4-in sewer pipe, at

= ok ke a L NEEE s ST . U $35.56
305 lin. ft. 10-in. sewer pipe at -

b AR P R s By B Lot o 67.10
613 lin. ft. 8-in. Sewer pipe at

. | TN RECRRa gy O SRR LT $35.56
27 “Y” branches at 95c....... 25.65
720 lin. ft. excavation 6-8 ft.

de®p at 38c............ . 273.60
45 lin. ft. excavation 810 ft. ‘

deep, at 52c. . 234.00
120 lin. ft. excava.tmn 10 12 ft. '

SRRl R L o v e 133.00
120 lin. ft. excavition 12 4 ft.

deep, at $1.10.. . e dati 03 2,00
3 munholes at $33 ............ 99.00
1 Flush tamiitoil dadasea o - 47.00

Bl COBT ntie v - voa vy s $1,169.51

Less 5 per et. for one year. 58.47

...........;...$111104
E. W. GROVES,
: : City Engineer.
Moved by Ald. Schlenker, That the
report and final estimate of City En-
gmeei' on Lateral Sewer No. 11 be ac-
capted, the recommendation of the
Board of Public Works be concurred
in and a warrant drawn for the same.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Douglas, Gill, Schlenk-
er, Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear, Fischer,
Robinson, Pres. Walz.—9.

Nays—None.

Ann Al"bof' MlCh Sept. 21, 1903.
Comnon Council, City.
Gentlemen: I hereby certlfy that

the total -cost .of lateral sewer in Dis-
trict No. 11 is $1,169.561. Under the

Amount due



128

ordinance, the city should pay $67.20

and the property should pay $1,102.31.
E. W. GROVES,

City Engineer.

By Ald. Fischer—
Resolved, That the City Clerk do

ce-‘rtify this determination to the City

"Assessor pursuant to law.
Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Douglas, Gill,

er, Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear, Fischer,

obinson, Pres. Walz.—9.

Nays—None.

+ Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 21, 1903.
Common: Council, City.

Gentlemen: Several applications
have been made for sewer connections
for the purpese of draining cellars
only I believe this permission should
be granted and that the plumbing
rules should he amended to allow such
connections, previded it is made with
a trap having a water seal of not less

than 3 feet.
\ E. W. GROVES,
City Engineer.

Ald. Schlenker moved that the mat-
ter be referred back to City Engineer,
he to draw sketch of proposed cellar
drain and submit same to Council as
soon as possible.—Carried.

Board of Fire Commissioners,
Ann Arbor, Sept. 17, 1903.
Special Meeting.
Meeting called to order by Pres.
Apfel.
Present—Pres.
Mr. Millard.
Moved by Mr. Seabolt, that Common
Council be requested to allow the Fire
‘Commissioners to buy 500 feet of hose.
—Carried.
On motion the Board adjourned.
ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.

By Ald. Douglas—

Resolved, That the request of the
Fire Commissioners is hereby granted,
and the Clerk instructed to advertise
for bids on 500 feet of 2l4-inch fire
hose.

Carried.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 21, 1903.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.

Gentlemen:

Apfel, Mr. Seabolt,

I respectfully request

VSEPT 21,

| er,
Schlenk-

(03

that \lr S W. Beakes be appomted a

deputy clerk, to act with present dep-

uty during my absence ifrom the city.
ROSS GRANGER.

Moved by Ald. Flscher that request
be granted. v
Adopted as follows: Lok
Yeas—Ald. Douglas, Gill; Schlenk-
Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear Flscher
Robinson, Pres. Walz.—).
Nays—None.
: Petitions.

Petition relative, to crosé‘walk on
Washtenaw avenue reterred ‘to” Side-

‘walk Committee.’

Finance Report.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 21, 1903.
To the Common Council. ‘
Gentlemen: Your Committee on Fi-
nance have had the following bills un-
der consideration and would recom-
mend their aliowance, and that war-
rants be drawn for the same.

Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund.

C. E. Godfrey, draying......... $2.25
William Randall, lavor........ 29.36
Daniel-Ross, laber............. 18.88
Himer Mead, labor............. 1.65
Geo. Lavere, labor............. 16.95
August Redies, labor......cJ 13.65
Harry Warren, labor.........s- . 9.02
Valley Mead, 1ahor .:.avevsnnnn 16.22
Chas. Radke, labor............ 25,56
William Keuhn, labor.......... 20.00
Hd. Barnstt, Iabor.. ... it e s 1.65
Chas. Bblinker, labor........... 22.18
Jas. Mason, labor.............. 31.90
Samuel Dett, labor............ 9.00

$218.27

Grading Sidewalk Fund.

Otto Schuamen, labor.......... $8.25
William Rhode, labor.......... 10.50
Julius Renter, labor........... 17.50
Adolph Schultz, labor.......... 17.50
Harry Robinson, labor......... 10.50
John Kettle, Jabor............. 17.50
Mat Lopphold, labor........... 8.25
Parquate Paterline, labor...... 4.95
Paterta Sincello, labor....... 495
Paul Rosases, labor............ 4.95
Chas. Whitney, labor.......... 1.65
Frank Henderson, labor........ 4.95
George Goodrich, labor........ 8.25
Harry Warren, labor........... 4.95:
George Webber, labor......... 8.25
Adolph Feinkbeiner, labor..... 9.35



TOUNCIL PROCEEDINCS. 129

Gudfrey Gokenbach, labor..... 8.Lh
Willis Clark, labor............ 10.00
Ernest Hanselmann, labor..... 17.50
Chas. Haas, labor............. 8.25
$186.25
Street Fund.
Ernest Hanselmann, labor..... $19.06
William, Rhoda, labor......... 26.06
Adolph Schultz, labor......... . 15.56
Julius Renter, labor........... -~ 14.00
Harry Robinson, labor......... 24.50
John Kettle, labor............. 19.06
Willis Clark, labor......t...... 10.90
Godfrey Gokenbach, labor...... 6.60
Chas. Haas, labor.............. 8.98
Adolph Feinkbeiner, labor..... 8.98
Geo. Webber, labor............ 8.25
Harry Warren, labor.......... 1.65
George Gocdrich, labor........ 10.63
Frank Henderson, labor........ 8.98
Chas. Whitney, labor.......... 92
Parquate Paterline, labor...... 11.28
Paterta Sincello, labor......... 11.28
Paul Rasasco, labor...... eees 11.2
Frank Tolbert, labor........... 5.32
Christ. Heinzmann, labor...... 5.22
Joseph Ross, labor............. 16.50
Otto Schuamen, labor.......... 7.33
William Randall, labor......... 7.00
Michael Williams, labor........ 16.23
Mat Leopphold, labor.......... 8.25
Gustave Walters, labor........ 17.27
e f
$301.09
Park Fund.

M. E. Easterly, labor........... $7.70
Cleaning Street®Fund.
William Stark, sweeping....... $50.00
William Clancy, sprinkling..... 7.00

$57.00
Sidewalk Fund.
C. J. Reul, inspector........... $20.00
Sewer Fund.
E. L. Schneider, sewer....... $1,111.04

Recapitulation.
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk
Funid, :co:000 0 smm s wme s o s s $218.27

Grading Sidewalk Fund...... 186.25
Street Fund .......cco00evnnn 301.09
Park Fund .........co0uee.n. 7.70
Cleaning Sireet Fund........ 57.00
Sidewalk Fund .............. 20.00
Sewer Fund .........ccoiunnn 1,111.04

$1,901.35

Respectfully submitted,
H. W. DOUGLAS,
EMMETT COON,
Committee.

Adopted as follows: 4

Yeas—Ald. Douglas, Gill, - Schlenk-
er, Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear, Fischer,
Robinson, Pres. Walz.—9.
v Nays—None."

Ordinance Relative to Oil Tanks

Given its third reading and on mo-
tion of Ald. Coon action was deferred
to next meeting.

Street and Sidewalk Committee
4 Report.

.The Sidewalk Committeg, recom-
.mena that a sidewalk be graded and
consiructed on and along the east side
of Chapin street tfrom Miller avenue
to Huron street, so as to make Chapin
street three rods wide and that the
City Engineer obtain the necessary
deed from Mr. Fred Sipley, and we
further recommend that a ‘well be
driven wherever Mr. Sipley may des-
ignate to take the place of one that
will be destroyed.

We also recommend that the Street
Commissioner be ordered to widen the
west side of Chapin street to the cor-
rect street line.

By Ald. Hutzel—

\/ Resolved, That we go on and con-
struct this work as soon as deed is
/ executed.

Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Aild. Douglas, Gill, Schlenk-
Zr, Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear, Fischer,
obinscn, Pres. Walz.—9.
J.»' Nays—None.
Resolution.
JBy Ald. Coon—

Resolved, That Thursday, the 8th
day of October, 1903, at 2 o’clock p.m.,
at the Council Chambers, be fixed as
the time and place for the sitting of
this Council as a Board of Review for
the consideration of the special as-
sessment rolls of Paving Districts No.
7 and No. 8. That on the above date,
and at the place specified above, the
said Board of Review snall proceed
without adjournment to review said
gpecial assessment rolls; and that the
City Clerk shall forthwith cause no-

tice of the time so fixed to be pub-




120

SEPT. 21, 1903.

lished in the Amn Arwvor Daily Argus| dered changed so as to hang im the

and the Ann Arbor Daily Times, those!
being the official newspapers of said|
City, published in the City of Ann|
Arbor.
Adopted.

By Ald. Robinson—

Resolved, That the roard of Pub-
lic Works construct a crosswalk
across Forest avenue on the souath
side of Willard street.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Douglas, Gill, Schlenk-
er, Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear, Fischer,
Robinsen, Pres. Walz.—9.

_ Nays—None.

By Ald. Fischer—

Resolved, That the electr.c lights at
the corner of State and Packard
streets and at the corner of Packard

{ er, Hutzel, Coon, Goadyear,

and East University avenue be or-

center of the street.

Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Douglas, Gii, Schlenk-
Fischer,

Robinson, Pres. Walz.—9. :

Nays—None.
By Ald. Gill—

Resolved, That the Board of Public
Works have the catch bhasins cleaned
throughout the city at once.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Douglas, Gill, Schlenk-
er, Hutzel, Coon, Goodyear, Fischer,
Robinson, Pres. Walz.—9.

Nays—None.

The City Engineer was requestid to
present estimate for lateral sewer No.
13 at next meeting, and on motion the
Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



